

No. 22-353

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID M. MORGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, HON. TIMOTHY DICKERSON
AND HON. LAURA CARDINAL, JUDGES OF THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF COCHISE,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Supreme Court*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

JEFFREY L. SPARKS
*Deputy Solicitor General/
Chief of Capital Litigation
Counsel of Record*

GINGER JARVIS
Unit Chief Counsel
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-5025
Jeffrey.Sparks@azag.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 9

I. Morgan’s Petition Is A Poor Vehicle To
Resolve a Split That Does Not Warrant
Review..... 9

 A. The Split Here is Stale and Shallow 9

 B. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Resolve
 The Questions Presented..... 11

II. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT
CORRECTLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S
CASE LAW TO PROTECT FAIR TRIAL
PROCEEDINGS AND RELEVANT FIRST
AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 12

 A. The qualified First Amendment Right
 Of Access To Criminal Proceedings
 Does Not Include Jurors’ Names Or
 Other Private Information..... 13

 B. Logic Endorses The Presumptive Use
 Of Innominate juries..... 16

III. A.R.S. section 21-312 is constitutional and reflects good public policy.	18
A. Protecting Juror Privacy Serves The Integrity and Finality Of Jury Verdicts.....	20
B. The Ability Of Trial Courts to Seat Fair and Impartial Juries Is Compromised When Juror Expectations Of Privacy And Confidentiality Are Eroded.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880, 887 (1983).....	22
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	12
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 922 A.2d 892 (Pa. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Duncan v. State of Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	12
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	13
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	22
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. Mely</i> , 219 F.2d 199 (9th Cir. 1954)	22
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992).....	22
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017).	21
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California for For Riverside Cnty (Press Enterprise II)</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	6, 17
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, Riverside, Cnty. (Press-Enterprise I)</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984),.....	5-6, 13-14, 16, 18-19
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	13
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009).....	12
<i>Smith v. Cupp</i> , 457 F.2d 1098 (9th Cir. 1972)	21

<i>State ex rel. Beacon J. Publ'g Co. v. Bond</i> , 781 N.E.2d 180 (Ohio 2002),	9
<i>State v. Acuna Valenzuela</i> , 426 P.3d 1176 (Ariz. 2018)	20, 21
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 580 P.2d 355 (Ariz. App. 1978)	21
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 273 P.3d 632 (Ariz. 2012)	21
<i>State v. Poland</i> , 645 P.2d 784 (Ariz. 1982)	21
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 961 P.2d 1006 (Ariz. 1998)	23
<i>State v. Rojas</i> , 449 P.3d 1129 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2019).	2, 15, 17
<i>State v. West</i> , 862 P.2d 192 (Ariz. 1993)	23, 24
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	21
<i>Traver v. Meshriy</i> , 627 F.2d 934 (9th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>United States v. Gutman</i> , 725 F.2d 417 (7th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008)	10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
---------------------------	---

RULES

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.8(c)	24
---------------------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI, § 1	1
